SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 3

Regulation 47

Amendments to legislation

PART 1

Amendments to primary legislation

Financial Services and Markets Act 2000

- 1. FSMA 2000 is amended as follows.
- 2.—(1) Section 73A (Part 6 rules)(1) is amended as follows.
- (2) Omit subsections (4) and (5).
- (3) In subsection (6), omit "or prospectus rules,".
- **3.** In section 79 (listing particulars and other documents)(2), in subsection (3A), for "an approved prospectus is required as a result of section 85" substitute "a prospectus is required as a result of rules made by virtue of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024".
- **4.** For the italic heading immediately before section 84 substitute "Contravention of prohibition relating to public offer of securities".
 - 5. Omit section 84 (matters which may be dealt with by prospectus rules).
- **6.**—(1) Section 85 (prohibition of dealing etc in transferable securities without approved prospectus) is amended as follows.
 - (2) For the heading, substitute "Contravention of prohibition relating to public offer of securities".
 - (3) Omit subsections (1) and (2).
- (4) In subsection (3), for "subsection (1) or (2)" substitute "regulation 12 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024 (prohibition of public offers of relevant securities)".
- (5) In subsection (4), for "subsection (1) or (2)" substitute "regulation 12 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024".
 - (6) Omit subsections (5) to (7).
- **7.** Omit sections 86 to 87O (which relate to public offers, admissions to trading and prospectuses)(3).

⁽¹⁾ Section 73A was inserted by S.I 2005/381. Subsections (4) and (5) were added by S.I. 205/1433. Subsection (6) was added by Schedule 15 to the Companies Act 2006.

⁽²⁾ Subsection (3A) was inserted by S.I. 2005/1433.

⁽³⁾ Sections 84 to 87 and 87A to 87R were substituted by S.I. 2005/1433. Sections 87E, 87F, 87H and 87I were repealed, and sections 87JA, 87JB and 87LA were inserted, by S.I. 2019/1043.

- **8.**—(1) Section 90 (compensation for statements in listing particulars or prospectus) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In the heading, omit "or prospectus".
 - (3) Omit subsections (11), (11A)(4) and (12).
 - 9.—(1) Section 91 (penalties for breach of Part 6 rules) is amended as follows.
 - (2) Omit subsection (1A)(5).
 - (3) In subsection (2), omit "(1A)".
- **10.**—(1) Section 97 (appointment by FCA of persons to carry out investigations) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a)—
 - (i) at the end of sub-paragraph (i), insert "or";
 - (ii) omit the "or" at the end of sub-paragraph (ii);
 - (iii) omit sub-paragraph (iii);
 - (b) in paragraph (b)—
 - (i) omit "or (1A),";
 - (ii) at the end of sub-paragraph (i), insert "or";
 - (iii) omit the "or" at the end of sub-paragraph (ii);
 - (iv) omit sub-paragraph (iii).
 - (3) In subsection (3), omit paragraph (c).
 - 11. Omit section 97A (reporting of infringements)(6).
 - 12. In section 102A (meaning of "securities" etc.)(7), omit subsection (6)(a).
 - 13. Omit section 102B (meaning of "offer of transferable securities to the public" etc)(8).
 - **14.** In section 103 (interpretation of Part 6), in subsection (1), omit the following definitions—"offer of transferable securities to the public";

```
"the prospectus regulation";
```

"prospectus rules";

"supplementary prospectus";

"working day".

- 15. In section 138E (limits on effect of contravening rules)(9), in subsection (3)—
 - (a) at the end of paragraph (c), omit "or";
 - (b) at the end of paragraph (d) insert "; or";
 - (c) after paragraph (d) insert—
 - "(e) designated activity rules imposing under paragraph (2) of regulation 32 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024 (withdrawal rights in

⁽⁴⁾ Subsection (11A) was inserted by S.I. 2019/1043.

⁽⁵⁾ Subsection (1A) was inserted by S.I. 2005/1433.

⁽⁶⁾ Section 97A was inserted by S.I. 2019/1043.

⁽⁷⁾ Section 102A was substituted by S.I. 2005/1433.

⁽⁸⁾ Section 102B was substituted by S.I. 2005/1433.

⁽⁹⁾ Section 138E was substituted by section 24(1) of the Financial Services Act 2012.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

connection with public offers of securities) a duty in relation to which provision made under paragraph (4) of that regulation applies.".

- **16.** In section 176 (entry of premises under warrant), in subsection (11)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a), omit "87C, 87J,";
 - (b) at the end of that paragraph, omit "or";
 - (c) after that paragraph insert—
 - "(aa) by the FCA under regulation 26, 28 or 33 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024; or".
- 17. In section 391 (publication)—
 - (a) in subsection (1ZB)(10)—
 - (i) omit paragraph (c);
 - (ii) after paragraph (m) insert—
 - "(n) regulation 41(1) of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024.".
 - (b) omit subsection (8G).
- 18. Omit section 391F (publication: special provisions relating to prospectus regulation)(11).
- 19. In section 392 (application of sections 393 and 394)—
 - (a) after paragraph (a) insert—
 - "(aa) a warning notice given in accordance with regulation 41(1) of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024;";
 - (b) after paragraph (b) insert—
 - "(c) a decision notice given in accordance with regulation 41(4) of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024.".
- 20. In section 395 (FCA's and PRA's procedures)(12), in subsection (13)—
 - (a) omit paragraph (bb)(13);
 - (b) at the end insert—
 - "(j) regulation 38 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024"
- 21. In section 398 (misleading FCA or PRA: residual cases)(14), in subsection (1A), omit—
 - (a) the "or" at the end of paragraph (i), and
 - (b) paragraph (j).
- **22.** In Schedule 10A (liability of issuers in connection with published information)(15), in paragraph 7(3)(a)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (i), omit "or prospectus";
 - (b) after that sub-paragraph insert—

⁽¹⁰⁾ Subsection (1ZB) was inserted by Schedule 9 to the Financial Services Act 2012.

⁽¹¹⁾ Section 391F was inserted by S.I. 2019/1043 and amended by S.I. 2019/1234.

⁽¹²⁾ In subsection (13), paragraphs (bb), (h) and (i) are inserted by the Financial Services and Markets Act 2021 Schedule 8 paragraph 12. There are other amendments of the subsection but none is relevant.

⁽¹³⁾ Paragraph (bb) was inserted by S.I. 2005/1433.

⁽¹⁴⁾ Subsection (1A) was inserted by S.I. 2013/1773 and paragraph (j) was inserted by S.I. 2019/1043.

⁽¹⁵⁾ Schedule 10A was inserted by S.I. 2010/1192.

- "(ia) under regulation 30 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024 (compensation for statements in prospectus etc),".
- 23. Omit Schedule 11A (transferable securities)(16), so far as remaining in force.

Companies Act 2006

24. In section 474 of the Companies Act 2006 (minor definitions for Part 15), in subsection (1), in the definition of "regulated activity" (17), in paragraph (h), after "deals in investments)" insert ", article 25DB (operating an electronic system in relation to public offers of relevant securities)".

Banking Act 2009

25. In section 48L of the Banking Act 2009 (powers in relation to securities)(**18**), in subsection (3) (d), omit the words from "(and, in that connection" to the end.

Financial Services and Markets Act 2023

26. In Schedule 11 to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2023 (central counterparties), in paragraph 35(3)(d), omit the words from "(and, in that connection" to the end.

PART 2

Amendments to secondary legislation

Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005

- 27. The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005(19) is amended as follows.
- **28.** In article 2 (interpretation: general), in paragraph (1), after the definition of "the Regulated Activities Order" insert—
 - "regulated market admission rules" means designated activity rules made by virtue of regulation 14 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024;".
- **29.** In article 68 (promotions in connection with admission to certain UK and EEA markets)(**20**), in paragraph (1)(c), for "prospectus rules made under Part VI of the Act," substitute "regulated market admission rules,".
 - **30.**—(1) Article 70 (promotions included in listing particulars etc.) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph (1), for sub-paragraphs (c) and (d) substitute—
 - "(c) a prospectus or supplementary prospectus published in accordance with regulated market admission rules;
 - (d) any other document required or permitted to be published—
 - (i) by listing rules under Part 6 of the Act, or

⁽¹⁶⁾ Schedule 11A was inserted by S.I. 2005/1433 and repealed in part by S.I. 2019/1043.

⁽¹⁷⁾ The definition of "regulated activity" was amended by S.I. 2009/1342.

⁽¹⁸⁾ Section 48L was inserted by paragraph 4 of Schedule 2 to the Financial Services (Banking Reform) Act 2013; subsection (3) was amended by S.I. 2014/3329.

⁽¹⁹⁾ S.I. 2005/1529.

 $[\]textbf{(20)} \ \ \text{Article 68 was amended by S.I. } 2017/448 \ \text{and S.I. } 2021/1074.$

- (ii) by regulated market admission rules, except an advertisement as defined in regulation 3 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024.".
- (3) Omit paragraph (1A)(21).
- (4) In paragraph (2) for "listing rules", "the prospectus regulation" and "prospectus rules" substitute "and "listing rules".
- **31.** In article 7l (material relating to prospectus for public offer of unlisted securities), in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "the same meaning as in section 102A(3) of the Act" substitute "the meaning given in regulation 4 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "prospectus rules made under Part VI of the Act" substitute "regulated market admission rules".

Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Qualifying Provisions) Order 2013

- **32.** The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Qualifying Provisions) Order 2013(22) is amended as follows.
- **33.** In article 1 (citation, commencement and interpretation), in paragraph (2), omit the definition of "the EU Prospectus Regulation".
 - **34.** In article 2 (qualifying provisions: general), omit paragraph (14).
- **35.** In article 5 (qualifying provisions: injunctions and restitution)(23), omit paragraphs (2)(r) and (5)(q).
 - **36.** In article 6 (qualifying provisions: fees), omit paragraph (2)(t)(24).

PART 3

Amendments to assimilated direct legislation

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1569/2007

- **37.**—(1) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1569/2007 of 21 December establishing a mechanism for the determination of equivalence of accounting standards applied by third country issuer of securities pursuant to Directives 2003/71/EC and 2004/109/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council(**25**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In Article 1(26), in the second paragraph, in point (b)—
 - (a) in point (i)—
 - (i) omit the words from "prospectus" to "or";
 - (ii) for "that Act" substitute "the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000";

⁽²¹⁾ Paragraph (1A) was inserted by S.I. 2007/2615.

⁽²²⁾ S.I. 2013/419.

⁽²³⁾ Paragraphs (2)(r) and (5)(q) were inserted by S.I. 2019/1043.

⁽²⁴⁾ Paragraph (2)(t) was inserted by S.I. 2019/1043.

⁽²⁵⁾ EUR 2007/1569.

⁽²⁶⁾ Article 1 was amended by S.I. 2019/707 and S.I. 2019/1234.

- (b) for point (ii) substitute—
 - "(ii) regulation 24 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024;".

Regulation (EU) 2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council

- **38.**—(1) Regulation (EU) 2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2017 laying down a general framework for securitisation and creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardised securitisation, and amending Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC and Regulations (EC) No 1060/2009 and (EU) No 648/2012(27) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In Article 7 (transparency requirements for originators, sponsors and SSPEs)(28)—
 - (a) in paragraph 1(c), for the words from the beginning to "listing)" substitute "rules made by virtue of regulation 14 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024";
 - (b) in paragraph 2, in the third subparagraph, for the words from "section 85" to "Part 6 of the 2000 Act" substitute "rules made by virtue of regulation 14 of the Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024".

⁽²⁷⁾ EUR 2017/2042.

⁽²⁸⁾ Article 7 was amended by S.I. 2019/660.